Jan 29, 2002

BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS PROCEEDINGS
Of the Board of Public Works of the City of Phillips at a regular meeting held in the council room on January 29, 2002.

Joe Perkins called the meeting to order at 3:02 PM.

Committee members present:  Joe Perkins, Leon Namtzu, Bill McBain, Terry Staroba and Barb Revak.

Visitors present: John Martwick, Jim Brunette, Grace Kielsmeier, Mike Henningfeld and John Iverson. 

Public Comment

NONE

Review Minutes from December 18, 2001 and January 8, 2002

Motion by Bill McBain, seconded by Leon Namtzu to accept the minutes from December 18, 2001 and January 8, 2002 as presented.  CARRIED

Winter Burial

Motion by Bill McBain, seconded by Leon Namtzu to recommend to council the implementation of O & C winter rates for winter burial.  CARRIED

Wage Adjustment

Director of Public Works, Terry Staroba, requested the committee approve a wage adjustment for Jeff Williams in the amount of .50 per hour while he performs duties relating to the forestry program the city has adopted.

Motion by Bill McBain, seconded by Joe Perkins to recommend to the personnel committee a wage adjustment of .50 per hour for Jeff Williams while performing duties as a forester.  CARRIED

Put this on the closed Personnel Committee meeting on Feb. 5, 2002 at 6:45 PM.

Easement from the railroad

The application for an easement from the railroad has been filed.  This action relates to the Four Seasons Development project.

Construction Change Orders

Motion by Bill McBain, seconded by Leon Namtzu to recommend to the Common Council approval of change order #9 for Miron Construction Co., Inc. to revise unit price work items to reflect as-built quantities, for a deduct of $26,627.62.  CARRIED

Motion by Bill McBain, seconded by Leon Namtzu to recommend to the Common Council approval of change order #9 for Strand Electrical Service, Inc. to adjust allowance for relocation of electrical service by Xcel Energy, Bid Item 6C, to reflect actual cost for a deduct of $10,000.  CARRIED

Marvel Cole attended the 

meeting at 3:22 PM

Motion by Bill McBain, seconded by Leon Namtzu to recommend to the Common Council approval of change order #7 for Strand Electrical Service, Inc. to relocate existing telemetry panel so that new annunciator panel can be mounted for an increase of $1,262.87.    CARRIED (this is a revised change order that was previously accepted)

Update Briefing on the Following Projects:

1. Victoria Street

a. John Iverson stated the design phase is complete and they will be advertising for bids on Jan. 29, 2002.

2. Four Seasons

a. John Iverson stated the bids for the city part of the Four Seasons project would be bid separately.

b. The easements are going well.  Last Monday the Phillips School District ok’d the easement with them.  The only concern the School Board had was erosion and John guaranteed this would be taken care of so there is no problem.  John has been in touch with Randy Beil and has received a verbal ok.  Randy is concerned that his parking lot will be torn up during his busy time.  He would like it stated in the contract that his parking lot would be restored, including additional black top, by June 13, 2002.  This would cost the city approximately $2,000 more.  He is only asking for this so that his parking lot will not have a ragged look to it when the city is finished.  John feels this is a legitimate request.  There are two concerns that John has about 2 small parcels of land that nobody seems to know who owns.  The committee told John to go ahead with the project and if the owners have a problem they will come forward at that time.  John has given the easement information to City Attorney Bilz to get out to the parties involved for signature.  Bids will be opened on Feb 21, 2002.

c. Mike Henningfeld, Developer for Four Seasons, states they are ready to roll.

3. WWTP Improvements Projects

a. Jim Brunette states that all three contractors are working on the punch lists

b. EPI will be on site until they are done with their punch list items.

c. There are some additional items John Martwick would like to have at the plant.  These items can be purchased on the CWF through the contingency fund.  They are as follows:

I. Snow blower for $1,099

II. Pressure washer for $2,399

III. Computer maintenance program – not sure of cost at this time

d. A letter was sent to the city requesting a budget adjustment on the contract for an increase of $12,750 for inspection and $2,700 for administration through the completion of the project.  This would be considered damage the city has suffered and could be recouped from Engineered Products, Inc.

e. A change order is possible for Engineered Products, Inc. to change some additional piping that needs to be done.  Jim Brunette’s estimate is around $15,000.  He will wait until he gets the proposal on the piping and let Joe Perkins know what the amount is.

f. Another letter was sent to the city regarding the $6,800 that was budgeted for start up services.  This letter simply stated that the city would receive twice the amount of time for the same dollar amount.

g. Jim Brunette also recommended the city set up a post construction service with Kaempfer & Associates, Inc.  This would be on a time and expense basis and the city would only be charged if they were called.  If John Martwick would have trouble getting the contractors back to fix something he could call Kaempfer & Associates, Inc. to help out.

4. Walnut street

a. The bid deadline for grinding/resurfacing is Feb, 21 2002

b. This is being bid separately from the other projects

Invoice Review and Payment

Motion by Bill McBain, seconded by Leon Namtzu to recommend to the Common Council payment of Ayres Associates invoices listed below:

Invoice 78092

$2,303.95

Invoice 78091

$545.64

Invoice 78090

$1704.89

CARRIED

Motion by Bill McBain, seconded by Leon Namtzu to recommend to the Common Council payment of STS Consultants Ltd invoice #220353 in the amount of $280.60.  CARRIED

Motion by Bill McBain, seconded by Leon Namtzu to recommend to the Common Council payment of STS Consultants Ltd invoice #224898 in the amount of $392.50.  CARRIED

Motion by Bill McBain, seconded by Leon Namtzu to recommend to the Common Council payment of Kaempfer & Associates, Inc. invoices listed below.

Invoice 8178

$3,000

Invoice 8179

$2,953.32

Invoice 8180

$500

CARRIED

Motion by Bill McBain, seconded by Leon Namtzu to recommend to the Common Council payment of Great Lakes TV-Seal, Inc. invoice for pumping existing sludge storage tank pending approval from Kaempfer & Associates, Inc. in the amount of $2,038.50  CARRIED

Motion by Bill McBain, seconded by Leon Namtzu to recommend to the Common Council payment of pay request # 6 to Strand Electrical Services, Inc. in the amount of $15,229.  CARRIED

Special BPW meeting on Feb 5, 2002 at 6:00PM.  Action /Recommendation Agenda items to include:

1. Closed Session-employee review

2. Open Session-CWF contingency items-WWTP Improvement Project

3. WWTP Improvement Project contract budget adjustments

4. EPI piping change order-WWTP Improvement Project

5. Post Construction Contract-WWTP Improvement Project

Personnel Committee on Feb 5, 2002 at 6:45 PM

1. Closed Session-employee wage adjustment

Special BPW meeting on Feb 21, 2002

1. Open bids

Regular BPW meeting on Feb 28, 2002 at 3:00 PM

Motion to adjourn made by Bill McBain.  Seconded by Leon Namtzu.  CARRIED

Meeting adjourned at 4:50 PM

Attest:______________________
      


Deputy Clerk/Treasurer



CC:
City File

Common Council


Mayor Corcilius

City Attorney Bilz


Terry Staroba

Barb Revak

